

# **City of Grand Island**

Tuesday, May 26, 2015 Council Session

## Item C-1

### Proclamation "Zombie in the Heartland 2015" May 28-31, 2015

Coming to the Grand Island Heartland Public Shooting Park the weekend of May 28 thru May 31, 2015 will be the fourth Pandemic 2015 Zombies in the Heartland event. This event is an action packed 3-gun shooting event where individuals from all over the United States will use handguns, shotguns, and rifles to engage in zombie themed targets. The Mayor has proclaimed May 28 - 31, 2015 as "Pandemic 2015 Zombie Week". See attached PROCLAMATION.

Staff Contact: Todd McCoy, Parks & Recreation Director

THE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR City of Grand Island State of Nebraska

#### PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS,

the City of Grand Island Heartland Public Shooting Park will be home to Pandemic 2015 Zombies in the Heartland event the weekend of May 28 thru May 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the event is made possible through the partnership of the Heartland Public Shooting Park and match sponsor Hornady Manufacturing; and

WHEREAS, Pandemic 2015 is an action packed 3-gun shooting event where individuals will use handguns, shotguns, and rifles to engage zombie themed targets; while vying for the top spot utilizing speed and safety on every course of fire. Participants from all over the nation will be in attendance for the largest prize table in Nebraska Shooting Sports history; and

WHEREAS, the participation of the people of the City of Grand Island will be a celebration of all things fun and fictional this summer. With our encouragement and help to strengthen and build upon the freedoms we embrace within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, do hereby proclaim the week of May 28 – 31, 2015 as

#### *"PANDEMIC 2015 - ZOMBIES IN THE HEARTLAND"*

in the City of Grand Island, and encourage all citizens to support this event.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the City of Grand Island to be affixed this twenty-sixth day of May in the year of our Lord Two Thousand and Fifteen.

Attest:

Nicki Stoltenberg, Assistant to the City Administrator